

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case Nos. 1:20-cv-22202-KMM-JB, 1:20-cv-22319-KMM-JG, and 1:20-cv-23011-RNS-EGT
(Chief Judge Moore and Magistrate Judge Becerra)

<p>SERVICE LAMP CORPORATION PROFIT SHARING PLAN, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>CARNIVAL CORPORATION, ARNOLD W. DONALD, AND DAVID BERNSTEIN,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-22202-KMM-JB</p>
<p>JOHN P. ELMENSDORP, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>CARNIVAL CORPORATION, CARNIVAL PLC, ARNOLD W. DONALD, DAVID BERNSTEIN, and MICKY ARISON,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-22319-KMM-JG</p>
<p>ABRAHAM ATACHBARIAN, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>CARNIVAL CORPORATION, CARNIVAL PLC, ARNOLD W. DONALD, DAVID BERNSTEIN, and MICKY ARISON,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:20-cv-23011-RNS-EGT</p>

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF STUART ROY ROSENBLATT'S MOTION
FOR CONSOLIDATION OF THE RELATED ACTIONS, APPOINTMENT AS LEAD
PLAINTIFF, AND APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. CONSOLIDATION OF THE RELATED ACTIONS IS APPROPRIATE 5

 II. APPOINTING MOVANT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF IS APPROPRIATE..... 6

 A. The Procedure Required by the PSLRA 6

 B. Movant Satisfies the Lead Plaintiff Provisions of the PSLRA..... 7

 1. Movant Timely Filed His Application to Be Appointed Lead Plaintiff..... 7

 2. Movant Has the Largest Financial Interest in the Relief Sought by the Class 8

 3. Movant Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 9

 a. Movant’s Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class 9

 b. Movant Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class10

 III. APPOINTING MOVANT’S CHOICE OF COUNSEL IS APPROPRIATE.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Biver v. Nicholas Fin., Inc.,
2014 WL 1763211 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014).....12

Dillard v. Platform Specialty Products Corporation,
2016 WL 10586300 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2016).....9, 12

Jahm v. Bankrate, Inc.,
2015 WL 13650037 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2015).....10

Miller v. Dyadic Intern., Inc., et al.,
2008 WL 2465286 (S.D. Fla. April 18, 2008).....9, 10

Mitchell v. Complete Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 99-CV-1454 (DAB), 1999 WL 728678 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 1999)..... 6

Mulvaney v. Geo Group, Inc.,
2016 WL 10519276 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 21, 2016)2, 10

Newman v. Eagle Bldg. Techs.,
209 F.R.D. 499 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 6

In re Olsten Corp. Sec. Lit.,
3 F. Supp.2d 286 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 6

Prado-Steinman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)10

Sheet Metal Workers Local 28 Pension Fund v. Office Depot, Inc.,
Nos. 07-81038-CIV, 07-14348, 2008 WL 1943955 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2008)..... 9

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
1998 WL 1990884 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 1998)..... 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u- 4(a).....passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 2, 7, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)..... 5
